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: School District,
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Appearances: For Hartford Union High School District: Linduer,
Honzik, Marsack, Hayman & Walsh, S.C., by Kristin Bergstrom, E=sq.,
700 North Water Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202,

®or Hartford Bducation Association: John Weigelt, Esq.,
Executive UniServ Director, Cedar Lake United Educators, Westi Bend
Savings Ceuter, 431 Walnut Street, West Bend, Visconsin 53095-3379,

The Association represents & collective bargaining unit of
all full-time and part-time certified teaching personnel employed
by the Board, including guidance counselors and librarians. The
parties' most recent labor agreement expired by its terms on
August 31, 1982. Negotiations for a renewal had commenced in
February, 1982, When there was uo agreement on the terms of a new
coatract the association filed a petition for mediation/arbitration
pursuant to Section 111.70(4)(cm)6 of the Municipal Employment
Relations Act on May 7, 1982. PFollowing nmediation sessions con-
ducted by a Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission staff member
on August 19, September 20, aud November 15 the parties remained
deadlocked, On November 15 they submitted final offers and the
WERC investigator advised the Commission that they were at impasse,
Then on November 18 the Commission certified the conditions pre-
cedent to the iniation of mediation/arbitration and on December 21
notified the undersigned that he had been selected as mediator/
arbitrator in this matter.

A mediation session was held in Hartford on February 16, 1983,
When mediation was unsuccessful, the parities opted to hold a hearing
on the same evening, Thereupon the hearing was convened. The
parties had an opportunity to present evidence in written form angd
to examine and cross examine witnesses, No record was kept other than
the arbitrator's handwritten notes, At the conclusion of the
hearing the parties agreed to exchange writien briefs through the
arbitrator. Those briefs were duly exchanged on March 2% and the
record is considered closed as of that date,

The Issue Lo he Arbitrated

According to the appropriate provision of the statute the
arbitrator is to choose the entire offer of one party or the other,
The final offers are attached hereto as Exhibit"A", the Associa-
tion's [inal offer, and Exhibit "B", the District's final offer,
The issues to be considered are increases in the salary schedule
and certain changes that have been proposed in the voluntary early
retirement provision of the labor agreement,

The Association is proposing what appears to be a 7.8 per
cent increase at all levels of the salary schedule as well as
an additional year of increment in all BA columns e¢xcept BA plus
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30, The Association asserts that these increases (including in-
crements for returning teachers) egual 9,96 per cent,.

The Association proposes to change the present wording of
the voluntary early retirement provision so that it would specify
the dates of November 15 and April 15 as deadlines for eligible
teachers to notify the Board of their intention to take early
retirement at the end of the current semester., DBoth the Associa-
tion and the Digtrict would add a seuntence to the present clause
in the l2bor agreement making it clear that the Board's health
insurance coutributions terminate automatically if the employee
obtains insurance coverage from another employer.

The District would increase each salary figure on the
1981-82 schedule by approximately 4.9 per cent, The Disirict does
not vropose additional increments at the 11th, 12th, 13th, and
14th year for the lines headed BA+0, BA+8, BA+16, and BA+24. The
District estimates the cost of its increases at 7 per cent.

The District would change the wording of the voluntary
early retirement provision in the expiring agreement so as to re-
nuire that to be eligible for early retirement a teacher would
have had %o teach full-time for ten years and to have reached the
age of 60 at the time a request for taking early retirement is
made. 5o although the Distriect would also specify the same dates
as the Association for notification of intention to take early
retirement, the District's proposal would require that the indi-
vidual had already reached the age of 60 when application was
made whereas the Association's proposal requires only that the
individual be eligible (that is, reach the required age) any time
after November 15 or April 15 and before the date early retirement
is to take effect after the end of that semester,

Position of the Association

The Associaticn believes that there are three tiers cf com-
rarables to be considered with reference to the salary schedule
increases, The first tier consists of the following school dis-~
tricts:

Oconomowoe Arrowhead
Hamilton Germantown

New Berlin West Bend
Kettle Moraine Mernomonee Falls
Nicelet Mukwonago

According to the Association, these were selected on the basis of:

1. fTheir inclusion in CES4 #16

2., Their inclusion inethe four county metro area
north and west of Milwaukee County, i.e. the
counties of Washington, Ozaukee, Waukesha and
Milwaukee, .

3, The fact that New Berlin, Arrowhead, and Hicolet
share with Hartford the union high school structure.

4., Geographic proximity.

Their relative size as compared with Hartford Union High School
is shown on the following table, Association Exhibit B-3:
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TABLE T

PRIMARY COMPARABIES ADMT AND FTEZ

ADM FTE
West Rend 5369 382,11
New Berlin 4729 380,720
0c oNomowoce 4397 272.47
Mencmonee Ffalls %876 255.50
Hari{ord UHS3 1247 275,33
Hicolet UHS 41473 292.52
Arrowhead UHS 4288 260.66
Mukwonago 4324 259.80
Kettle Moraine 2262 211,05
Hamilton 297%2 196.%9
Germantown 2770 18%.70

Jouree: Department of Public Instruction
J%4%-10-0%

1

~

“Full-time Equivalency

Average Daily Membership

The second tier of comparables cited by the Association
includes about 25 other distriects (¥X-12, K-8, and UHS) that
are in the three counties north and west of Milwaukee County.
The third tier includes the districts in the first two tiers
plus the districts outside the City of Milwaukee in Milwaukee
County.

For the districts that have settled for 1982-83 the
Association presented the following comparisons of benchmark rates
for its first tier comparables: (see page 4)

The Association listed the relative rank of the comparable
districts from the school year 1978-79 through 1982-83. These
figures for 1982-8% are shown in TABLE III, page 4.



District

Occnomowoce
Hamilton

New Berlin
Kettle Moraine
Nicolet
Arrowhead
Germantown
Mukwonago

Hartford Offers

District
Association

District

Qconomowoce
Hamilton

New Berlin
Kettle Moraine
Nicolet
Arrowhead
Germantown
Mukwonago

District offer
Association offer

BA Base

814,000
13,786
14,870
14,093
13,992
13,426
13,800
14,244

13,550
13,925

BA Base

—
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18,030
17,260
18,440
17,740
18,155
17,602
17,940
17,205

17,615
18,103

BA 7th
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TABLE II
BA Max

$23,215
21,162
23,495
21,222
21,254
23,844
20,700
21,392

19,647

20,888

TABLE III
BA Max
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$15,660
15,586
16,655
15,801
15,044
15,120
15,870
15,861

15,244
15,665

MA Min
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321,460
21,312
23,495
21,715
22,732
21,960
22,080
21,485

21,341
21,981

MA 10%in
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MA Max

$25,315
25,483
27,065
25,854
30,719
27,081
25,530
25,4473

24,729
25,413

MA Max
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Sched.

Max.

$27,420
27,404
28,845
26,839
35,291
28,035
28,290
27,165

25,745
26,457

Sched,

Max
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The Association also presented data showing comparisous of
annual salaries and ranking for districts in its second tier.
This included seven additional districts that had settled for
1982-83%, These additional districis were Elmbrook, Muskego,
Waukesha, Mequon-Thiensville, Port Washington, Grafton, and
Predonia, In comparisons with the second tier districts that
have setidled, the Hartford offers were generally in the middle
or in the lower half of the rankings. The same comment would
also apply to ranking comparisons with the third tier districts
that have settled for 1982-83%, The third tier comparisons
included 28 districts that were said to have settled,

In addition to its comparisons the Association presented
information in the form of newspaper stories and comments from
research reports indicating generally that the level of teacher
salaries has been inadeguate and that talented individuals
are either leaving the teaching profession or are not entering
its training programs for the reason that the financial rewards
are inadegquate. The Association also introduced the results
of an annual survey of its members that 1t conducted this year
and which it has conducted in past years. The results of the
survey purport teo indicate that although most of the respon-
dents work, live, bank, and shop for groceries in Hartford,
they spend substansial proportions of their incomes in other
cities in the four county area and in the City of Milwaukee,
These data are intended to support the use cf the comparable
districts in the three tiers, as described above,

Position of the District

The District noints out that in a mediation/arbitration
proceeding conducted just one year ago the mediator/arbitrator,
Frank Zeidler, made an exhaustive examination of the comparables,
Tltimately he based his decision on comparables that were taken
largely from the Assceiation's presentation in that proceeding.
The District proposes that the same comparable districts that
Mr, “Yeidler found appropriate be used in this proceeding. The
District would make two exceptions for districts that are in
the second year of two year agreements for the reason that those
agreenments were negotlated in a different economic atmosphere
from the present one.

Mr, Zeidler found the following districts to be most com-
parable to Hartford:

Menomonee Falls Hamilton
Ocounomowoc Germantown
Watertown West Bend
Arrowhead

He also found the following districts to be of secondary value
in comparisons:

Waupun Mukwonago
Beaver Dam Kettle Moraine
Few Berlin Nicolet

Although the primary conparable districts were chosen by Arbi-
trator Zeidler because of their relatively equal student popu-—
lztions and size of teacher staffs as well as their proximity to
Hartford, the six districts cn the secondary list had various
reasons for their inclusion, Waupun and Beaver Dam are nmore
rural and geographically farther removed from the Milwaukee metro-
politan area "than the other districts which are more strongly
influenced by the economic conditions in that area." He found
that New Berlin, Mukwonago, and Kettle Moraine were gecgraphi-
cally more removed from Hartford since they were located in the
gouthern tier of Waukesha County. Nicolet was given secondary
value because of its location in Milwaukee County and its "very
much stronger tax base ner student than other union high school
districts."



Thus, using these districts the District makes the following
comparisons of salary settlements and final offers for 1982-83:

TABLE IV

Per cent increase

1982-82 / 1982-83%
Arrowhead 8,75
Germantown 9,06
Hamilton 5.0
Kettle Moraine a.07
Mukwonago 7.95
Ocornomowoc 7.5

Unsettled Negotiations

Board Offers Union foers

in G/; in %
Reaver Dam 6,87 9,28
Menomonee PFalls T.23 11.55
Watertown 8,20 10,20
Waupun 4.77 7.69
West Bend 8,14 9,80
Hartforad 7.0 §.96

A similar comparison in terms of BA Base salaries showed
the following:

TABIE V

1982-198%

BA Base

Arrowhe=ad $13,426
Germantown 13,800
' Hamilton ' 13,786
Kettle Moraine 14,093
Mukwonago 14,224
Oconomowee 14,000

Unsettled Negotiations

Board Offers Union Offers
Beaver Dam 813,150 313,450
Menomonee Falls 13,445 1%,925
Watertown 13,735 14,000
Waupun 1%,087 13,550
West Bend 15,425 13,845
Hartford 1%,550 13,925

0f the settlements already made among the eleven comparatle
districts, the Board points out that two have been in the 7 per
cent range, two in the 8 per cent range, and two in the § per
cent range., None has been as high as the Associatioun's 9.96
per cent offer.

The Board presented a chart at the hearing to support its
argunment that although choice by this arbitrator of the Board's
final offer would leave the Hartford base salary level below
its 1981-1982 ranlk among the twelve comparable districts, it
would be above its historically low ranking among the comparables,



The chart iudicated that in 1930-19871 the Hartford BA Base
salary was tenth of the twelve, It moved up to Tifth in
1081-1982 (because of the leidler award in favor of the
Association). If all union offers were accepted by arbitra-
tors in the uusettled cases this year, Hartford would still
be fifth, If all board offers were accepted in the unsettled
cases, Hartford would be seventh, a rank higher than its his-
torical level among the twelve comparable districts,

Because five of the eleven comparable districts remain
unsettled, the Board has not tried to compare salaries at
the various beunchmark levels, as the Association has done for
its Tirst tier comparables (as shown in Table IT above), In
any event, as indicated above, the Board argues that those
benchmark figures are distorted by the inclusion of Nicolet
and New Berlin.

The Board points out that its offer of a 7 per cent in-
crease exceeds the 1982 inflation increase (which it calculates
at 3.9 per cent) by 2 wide margin. The Board suggests that
estimates of the projected increase in cost-of-living for 1983
are in the range of 5 per cent or less., The Board also iantro-
duced Revised Consumer Price Index figures purporting to show
that since 1976 Hartford teachers' compensation has risen 71.76
per cent while the CPI has increased only 67.74 per cent,

Considerable attention was devoted in the Board's pre-
sentation and its argument to the condition of the national
economy as well as the ceondition of the Wisconsin and Washing-
ton County econony. There is a substantial amount of unemploy-
ment ian Wiscousin and and employers in the private sector are
said to be exercising restraint in the amounts of pay increases
that are being made effective., Two schoo?l board members also
testified that many citizens have expressed dissatisfaction with
the idea of offering the teachers as much as 7 per cent salary
increase in a period of cconomic cistress like the present,
Under these conditicns the Board's offer of 7 per cent is
generous and the assoclation's offer is unrealistic.

Discussion of the Salary Offers

I am disposed %o agree with the Board's position that there
is no good reason Lo change the comparable districis that were
found vy Mr, Jeidler in last year's arbitration proceeding.

But having read his award, I am still uncertain about the way
he used the districts that he found to be "most comparable

as compared to the ones he found to have "secondary value,"

My own method will be to make separate and combined comparisons
of the "mosti compnarable" seven districts and the six he found
to be of "secondary value.," First of all, this involves adding
Beaver Dam, Waupun, and Watertown to the Assocociation's first
tier of comparables. This produces thirteen comparable districtis,
Secongd, it iuvolves subtracting out Nicolet and New Berlin for
certain cemparisons on grounds that they negotiated two year
agrecments at 2 time when the pattern of settlements was some-~
what different.

First let us look at the "most comparable" districts, Since
the Board ian this proceeding has used only the BA Base salary
figures in its comparisouns, we will initially confine ourselves
to that comparison. The following table is based on simple
arithmetic averzges of settlements plus two different assumptions
about arbitration awards involving the unsettled negotiatiouns:
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TaBLE VI

Unsettled Settled &
Board Union Board nion
Districts Settlement Offer Qffer Qffer Offer

Oconomowoee $14,000 $14,000 $14,000
Arrowhead 13,426 13,426 13,426
Hamilton 1%,786 13,786 13,786
Cermantown 13,800 13,800 13,800
Menomonee ¥alls 513,445 $13,925 13,445 13,925
Watertown 13,735 14,000 13,735 14,000
West Bend 13,425 1%,3845 13,425 13%,845
Averages 1%,753 13,535 13,923 13,660 13,826

A secound comparison would use all the comparable districts, both
those "most comparable" and those of "secondary value.," Adding
"secondary value"districts to the table above yields the follow-
ing results:

TABLL VII
Tasettled Settled &

Board Inion Board Union

Districis Settlement offer ffer Offer Offer
Kettle Moraine £14,093 $14,093 §14,097%
Mukworna o 14,224 14,224 14,224
Beaver Dan £13%,150 £13,450 13,150 13,450
Waupun 13,087 13,550 13,087 13,550
Average, both 13, 888 13,368 13,754 13,652 13,827

grouns
The third compariscn would use all the above districts as

well as Nicolet and New Berlin. The inclusion cf those two
has the following results:

TABLE VIII

Unsettled Settled &
Doar nion Boar nion

Districts Settlement Offer Offer Offer Offer
Nicolet $1%,992 $1%,992 $13,992
New Berlin 14,870 14,870 14,870
Averase of all of
Arbitrater
7eidler's "nosit
comparablie"” and
"secoundary value"
districis 14,024 13,772 13%,320
Hartford 313,550 $13,925%

Based on these assumptions, there is 1ittle basis for
choosing one offer or the other when comparisons are made
with "most comparable districts or with bthe combined list of
"most comparable” and "secondary value'" districis, although
the average of districts already settled is closer to the
Association's offer. It is only when Nicolet and New Berlin are
added to the comparables that the Association's offer appears
to be closer to the combined settlemeunts and the assumptions



that either all the board or all the union offers are selected
by arbitrators in the unsettled negotiations,

Since this kiné of comparison seems to the arbitrator not
te be a8 definitive basis for a choice between the two offers, let
us examine some comparisons of the benchmark figures. This can
be done in a series of tables like those above, except that only
the settlements are shown, since the parties did not provide the
arbitrator with the offers of the parties in the benchmark cate-
gories for those negotiations that are unsettled,

TABLE IX
SETTLEMENTS
‘ Schedule

Districts B4 7%Yr, BA Max MA Min MA 10%Yr MA Max Ma x
"Most comparable"

{Oconomowog $18,030 $23,215 $15,660 $21,460 $25,315 $27,420

Arrowhead 17,602 23,844 15,120 21,960 27,081 28, 0%5

Hamilton 17,260 21,162 15,586 21,312 25,483 27,404

Germantown 17,940 20,700 15,870 22,080 25,530 28,290
Average, 4

settlements 17,708 22,230 15,559 21,703 25,852 27,787
"Secondary value"

Kettle Moraine 17,740 21,222 15,801 21,715 25,854 26,839

Mukwonago 17,205 21,392 15,861 21,485 25,4473 27,165
Average, 6

settlemenis 17,630 21,923 15,650 21,669 25,784 27,526

Nicolet 18,155 21,254 15,044 22,732 30,719 35,291

New Berlin 18,440 23,495 16,655 23,495 27,065 28,845
Average, 8

seitlenents 17,787 22,0% 15,700 22,030 26,561 28,661
Hortford -

Board offer 17,615 19,647 15,244 21,341 24,729 25,745
Hartford -

Assoe, offer 18,103 20,888 15,665 21,931 25,413 26,457

It seems clear from these figures that if arithmetic averages
are an appropriate measure of couparison and (1) if four settle-
nents out of seven "most comparable! districts, or (2) six out of
eleven "most couwparable"and "secondary value" distriets, or (3) eight
out of the thirteen districts included in the total Zeidler com-
pariscns are considered representative, then the Association's final
oifer is closer %o the benchmark rates among the comparable dis-
tricts at all beunchmark levels except "Ba 7ﬁYear.” And the same
conclusion follows 1f Nicolet and New Berilin are excluded.

Twvo othner maiters related to comparability deserve conment:
Mirst, according to the Board's own calculatinns (Board Exhibit #24),
if the Board's Tinal offer is accepted, the relative rank of
Inrtford Union High School would slip from fifth to seventh among
the twelve disiricts described by Frank Zeidler as "most comparable"
and "secondary value," excluding licoclet and New Berlin, If the
Associaticn's offer is accepted, Hartford Union High School would
maintain its fifth place position among the comparable districts.
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Second, although the parties did not introduce enough evideuce
concerning the amouunts of state financial aid to provide compar-
isons with all the pertinent comparable districts, the Association
{in i%s Exhibit €¢-23) indicated that among nine of the pertinent
comparable districts (excluding Watertown, Waupun, aund Beaver Dam)
Hartford Union Figh School's "new money" per teacher amounted to
$%,8%4, the largest amount among *the nine pertinent comparable
districts shown in the exhibit, These figures were unot refuted

by the Board.

It remains for us to look at the other factors that arbi-
trators are asked to consider in proceedings such as this,

I do not velieve that the lawful authority of the municipal
employer nor stipulations of the parties are at issue. Nor was the
financial ability of the Board to meet the costs of any proposed
settlement put forth as an argument, The parties differ as to the
factor of the "interests and welfare of the public,"” with the
Beard arguing that many citizens in the community have expressed
their opposition to a settlement of this dispute any more favorable
than the Derard's final offer and the Association arguing that it is
in the interest of the public welfare to raise the salaries of
teachers so that the gquality of educaticn will be improved by
attracting more and betier teachers into the profession and so
that the incumbent teachers will be paid an appropriate wage for
the contribuiions they are making to the welfare of the community.
In my opinion hoth expressions of points of view on this issue are
valid, and this factor should not be determinative in this dispute.

As to the cost-cof-living factor, the Board makes a good point
when it argues that a 7 per cent increase is more appropriate in
1ight of the modest increase of 3.9 per cent in the Consumer Price
ITndex during calencar year 1982, If this factor had an overbearing
imporiance in this proceeding, the Board's offer clearly would be
preferable. But it is one of the anomalies of interest arbitration
that final settlements lag behind such events, The poiunt is that
there have been several settlements in districts with which these
parties compare themselves that are substantially higher than the
recent measure of the increase in the cost-of-living and also sub-
stantially higher than the Board's final offer, If there were a
serious question of the Board's finauncicl ability to meet the cost
of the Association's final offer, then cost-of-living and factor
"gl', "changes in any cf the foregoing circumstances during the
pendency of the arbitration proceedings" would assume great impor-
tance in these considerations, But in the absence of an inability-
to-nay argument, can an arbitrator assign overbearing inmportance to
csuch factors in face of the fact that Germantown, Mukwonago and
Hamilton have zall settled for § per cent or wmore, Arrowhead and
kettle Moraine have settled for more than 3 per cent, and Mukwonago
and Oconomowoc have settiled for more than is being offered by the
board in this proceeding? This is to say nothing of the 14.%4 and
the 11.14 per cent settlements respectively at New Berlin angd
Nicolet, In this case, unlike the City of Cudahy case of Neil
Gunderman (Decision No. 19635-4, 1982), cited in the Board's brief,
the ULoard has not argued that comparisons should not be determina-
tive.

The other comment I need to make about the cost-of-living
data presented by the parties is that they have chosen base perioeds
to suit their arguments, The Board has used 1976 as a base for
the reason that the CPI rose modestly (compared %o figures for
1979 and 1380} in 1976 and 1977. The Association has chosen %o
ase a base of 1978 for the reason that the 1979 and 1980 figures
rese rapldly ian comparison to the rise in money wages during that
period, Conseguently each side has been able to support its res-
pective position on the relationship of the cost~of-living to
increaces in the level of salaries,

In my opinion the parties did not present sufficient data
for the arbitrator to make any cousidered judgment about factor
"fr,, "overall compensation, . ." On the basis of the limited
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evidence presented, it would appear that the teachers in this
unil have overall compeunsation fairly comparable and not markedly
different from overall coupensation of teachers in the districts
wihh which the comparisons have been made.

My comments regarding factor "h", i.,e., "such other factors. . .
which are normally or traditionally taken into consideration. . ."
has been lreated above in the discussion of cost-of-living. 4
persuasive argument can be made that settlements involving munici-
pal employees resulting from the mediation/arbitration statute are
demonstrating a time lag and that they are not synchronous with
pccurrences in the private sector. In my opinion, however, such
an argument nust be made from the standpoint that comparisons are
irrelevant and that economic distress in the community dictates
restraint in salary increases or no increases, The Board has not
nade such an argument, and indeed it is not clear that the commun-
ity of Hartford is in such a state of economic distress as %o
make such an argument valid.,

Although the Association does not have an overwhelming case
for choice of its final offer, it should be slightly favored in
this proceeding on grounds ¢f comparability. The comparability
criterion is the most important one to be considered herein. I
arrive at this couclusion based (1) on a comparison of the
compnarable districts at the BA Base level, making assumptioas in
the unscttiled cases that either all arbitrators adopt the euployers'
offers or that all arbitrators adopt the unions' offers, and (2{ on
comparisons of the benchmark salary levels in all settled cases
amons the comparable districts, And while I have some reservations
avbout cheoosing the Association's position because of the economic
avgumentis made by the Board, I am persuaded that I should reject
those arpguments as the main basis for an award for two reasons:
Mivst, it appears to me that both parties have given first emphasis
to the criterion of comparability. Second, the Board's statistics
to support its economic arguments were mainly based on nationwide
and state data, Oral testimony introduced to provide evidence of
local). economic distress was anecdotal at vest, It did not provide
sclid and persuasive support for the Board's argument that this
district in Washington County is enough different in terms of its
economic health for me %o choose its offer which, in percentage
terms, is tenth among twelve districts with which it has been com-
nared in these nroceedings, Only the Beaver Dam and Waupun school
boards, the districts farthest removed geographically from the
Milwaukee metropolitan area and its urban influence, have made
lower offers, And if I were to choose the Board's offer in this
case and arbitrators were to choose union offers in the Waupun and
Beaver Dam cases, the Hartford settlement would be the lowest of
all twelve districts among the comparables.

Position of the Association

on the Issue of Voluntary Early Retirement

On this issue the Association would use the same comparable
districts that it used for the salary schedules. The Association
presented the following table showing those comparisons:

TABLE X

EARLY RETIREMENT ETIGIBILITY AGE AMONG
THZ PRIMARY COMPARABLES

wWest Bend no provision

New Berlin no provision

Oconomowoc 55 15 years
Germantown 55 15 years
Arrowhead In committee for change
Menomonee Falls 60 15 years
Nicolet 58 10 years
Mukwonago 60 15 years
Kettle Moraine 55 10 years

Hamilton 62 20 years
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Tased on these figures the Association argues that the most
comnon age ol eligibility for early retirement amoug the compar-~
ables is 55 and that where there are voluntary early retirement
nlans, this constitutes half of the observations. (The Board
points out that although Arrowhead may be "in committee for
change," as the Association asserts, the current eligibility age
is 60.) Since the Association is proposing 10 years of service
for eligibility, the fact that a majority of the comparable
districts have longer service eligibility requirements is not
significant for this proceeding.

The Associlation also introduced another table purporting
to show that among the second and third tier districts that it
considers to be significant for purposes of comparability in this
proceeding, the most common eligible age for voluntary early
retirement is 55,

Aside from the comparability argument the Association points
out that the expiring agreement contains the eligibility require-
ments that are in its final offer (although the notice require-
ments are changed) and that to raise the age of eligibility to 60
and to require 10 years of full-time service for a teacher to be
eligible would deprive ten Teachers of exercising an option that
has been in the agreement for a year aud which they could reason-
ably expect to be available to them at the time they reach the
age of eligibility.

As to the Board's proposed change to require 10 years of
full-time service %o become eligible, the Association argues that
this may catch some teachers who, for instance, have worked nine
vears full-time and then are reduced to part-time because of
budgetary considerations beyond their control, thus making then
ineligible for the benefit, BSince the annuity is caleculated on
the basis of the highest three years of salary received under the
plan, it should make no difference to the Board as far as costs
are concerned whether the teacher is full or part-time.

The Association also makes the argument that the Board will
be benefitted financially by retirement of long-service teachers
at an earlier age. This argument is based on the assumption that
in most cases the retireee, who is apt to be at or near the top
of tiie pay schedule because of his/ner length of service and greater
education, will be replaced by a freshly minted teacher who will
start at the BA Base level, Although the Board is obligated to
pay a somewhat higher statutorily required annuity to a teacher
who retires at age 60 than to one who retires at age 55, the
assumed savings of the difference between the salary of a long
service teacher between the ages of 55 and 60 and the amount that
would be naid to a new teacher during that five year period is many
thousands of dollars. Therefore, the Association argues that 1t is
in the economic interest of the Board to support a voluuntary early
retirement age of 55 rather than GO,

And finally, for all {these reasous, the parties ought to
take advantage of the statutorily eligible early retirement age
of 5% that has been provided by the state law itself,

As to the difference in the notice requirement, the Associa-
tion argues that the Board's proposal of requiring that an other-
wise eligible teacher should have reached the required early volun-
tary retiremeat age before November 15 or April 15 means that
anyone whose birthday comes after those dates but before the end
of the semester would have to work an extra semester before
tecoming eligible for carly retirement., Under the Association's
cronnsa’ the person in question would become eligible anytime
during the final semester when he/she decided to exercise the
voluntary option,
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The Board's Pesition on the

Issue of Voluntary IZarly Retirement

The Board argues thnt among the districts with which it
chooses tn compare itself {ive have early retiremeunt benefits
for tezchers at apge 60 or older. The Board presented the
following table:

TABIu XTI
e Tor parly Retirement and Required Years of Service

Districtd

JLI'T'OW]:le'id 60 20

Reaver Dan 62 (full benefits) 20

Germantown 55 15

Hamilton-Sussex 62 20

lettle Iloraine 55 10

Menomonee 'alls 50 15

Mukwonagso 60 & 62 15 consecutive years
(derending on at age 60
yrs. of service)

Qconomowoc 55 15

Yatertown 55 10

Four reaquire 15 years of service, three regquire 20 years of
service =zud only btwo reduire as little as 10 years of service
to e eligin’e, The Board also points out that at Beaver Dan,
kettle Moraine, Menomonee Falls, Mukwonage, and Oconomowoc the
school boards rctain the power to deny an otherwise eligible
teacher early retirement benefits., These five districts coun-~
stitute a majority of the comparable districts,

The Doard believes that the choice of an age at which vol-
untary early retirement will be allowed involves weighing several
factors, including such considerations as the benefits to stu-
dents and the community in keeping older teachers as well as the
need to make a judgment about when a person may lose value as &
teacher as he/she geis older. The Board considered the appro-
priate factors carefully and decided that 60 was a fair choice,

The Board disputes the Association's assumption that there
is necessary saving to the District when a teacher retires early.
The District always attempts to hire the best teacher available
as a replacement., That person may or may not be right out of
school with a fresh Bachelor's degree., In addition, the Associa-
tion's cost estimates ignore the fact that the District is obli-
sgated to pay the hospital and medical insurance costs of early
retirees for three years., 1If all these possibilities are taken
into accounti, the District cannot assume that there will bhe a
financial saving when a teacher voluntarily chooses early retire-
ment and has to be replaced.

The Board points out that under the wording suggested by the
Association, although 55 is given as the age of eligibility for
veluntary early retirement, the fact that a teacher becones
eligible to apply at age 54 wmakes the issue of eligibility ambiguous.
The ZBoard points out that under the Association's proposal early
retiremeant could be given to part-~time teachers (mot just those
referred bo by the Association in its illustration who may have
worked Tull-time for nine years but who were forced tc take
nart-time work for 2 tenth year). To extend the early retiremeat
option to pari-time teachers would provide a unovel benefit, The
Bozrd knows of no other school district with such a benefit.
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Discussion of Veoluntary Farly Retirement

1o terms of Mr, Zeidler's '"most ccomparable” districis and
those of "secondary value," the voluntary early retirement re-
guiremcnts are as follows:

TABLE XII

"Most comparable”

Districts Age Required Yrs., of Service

Ceconomowoe 55 15
Arrowhead 60 20
Hamiltou 62 20
Germantown 55 15
Menomorniee Falls 510) 15
Watertown 55 10
West Dend no provision

"Secondary value"

Districts Age Required Yrs. of Service
Kettle Morzine 55 10
Mukwona go 60 & 62 15
Beaver Dam 62 20
Wausun no provision
Tew Beriin no provision
Nicoled 58 10

Among the '"most comparable" districts the most common age
is 55 (three provisions), although the majority have age 69 or
higher or no provision at all for early retirement. If the
districts of "secondary value" are considered along with tne
first seven, then there are four provisions for age 55, one for
age 58, five for ages 60 and 62, and three with no provision.

In my opinion these results provide very little basis for deciding
oae way or the other between the parties' final offers. And as

to the provisions among the comparable districts for required
years of service, I must agree with the Assoclation that botn
parties are out in advance of the prevailing practice, so that
neither can reasonably base the acceptability of its own offer

on comnarahle conditions (except that the Board can assert that
the Association's offer on this issue is even farther out in the
vangnard of such coanditions than is the Board's offer).

tThus, if there is no compelling basis for deciding this issue
with reference to what prevails in the comparable districts, we
should try to uweasure the relative acceptability of the parties'
offers in terms of the other factors that the mediator/arbitrator
is expected to consider in Section 11.70(4)(cm)7 of the Statute.

Factor (a): BRoth offers appear to be within the lawful
anthority of the municipal employer to grant,

Factor (b): Stipulations of the parties are not involved.

Factor (e): 4s to the interests and welfare of the public,
T agree with the Board that the conditions governing the voluntary
retirement of a teacher concern vatue judgments., Individuals differ
as to the age at which energy, alertness, interest in the concerns
of young people, etc. start to diminish as well as the age at which
the contribution of wisdom and experience of an older person starts
to be overtaken by factors contributing to decline. So although
the Board counsidered +these matters and arrived at the conclusion
that 60 was an appropriate age to allow voluntary early retirement,
this is admittedly the Board members' best judgmeut. Assuming that
the Association is run on a democratic basis (and I have every
reason o believe that it is) fthe teachers themselives have arrived
at 2 judgment that the approprizte age is 55, 1In the absence of
a strong pattern among comparable districts, an outside arbitrator
wnuld be at considerable risk to tell the parties that one side
is right and the other side is wrong.




This brings me to a consideration of the second part of
factor (¢), which is the “"financial ability of the unit of
governmnent to meet the costs of any proposed settlement.”

On this 1ssue, if its assumptions about replacement of re-~

tiring teachers with much younger staff are correct, the
issociation has produced convinéing data to show that the
Bistrict stands generally to save meney wheu teachers exercise
the early retirement ontion at age 55, The three year obliga-
tion to pay health and hospitalization insurance for early
retirces is not a consideration in estimating the cosis, since

it anplies under either nlan, There would seem {0 be no per-
suasive argument thet the Board can make on this issue concerning
any anticipated extra cosi.

Faetor (d), the comparability criterion, has been consi-
dered above,

Pactor (e), cost-of-living would appear to have no appli-
cability to this issue.

Psetor (f), overall compensation, recuires essentially the
same comments that apply to factors (c¢) and (d). Ou the one
hand, this benefit would seem %o have 1ittle influence on the
overall compensation of these teachers. On the other hand, it
i a benefit that may have considerable influence on teachers
when they decide whether or not to accept employment in this
district, While it may tend to destabilice employment from the
standpoint of the Board because a lower voluntary retiremeunt
age would produce more turnover, it might also have a stabili-
zing influence in some marginal cases (as in the Association's
hynpothetical example) where a teacher would be willing to stay
as a part-timer for a limited period rather than look for a full-
time position elsewhere,

¥actor (g), "changes during the pendency of this arbitration
proceeding,"” would seew ito have no significant effect upon this
issue,

Factor (h), "other factors normally or traditionally taken
into consideration," is applicable here in the sense that the
Association essentially is asking for continuation of what is
already in the labor agreement. During the recent public dis-~
cussion of the proposed reforms of Social Security in the United
Gtates, one of the considerations in raising the eligibility age
above 6% concerned the expectations of individuals already ccovered
by the system. In the final adoption of a two step change in the
eligibility age, covered employees were given several decades to
adjust themselves to the requirement that they would have to work
an extra year to become eligible for benefits, On a smaller
scale the same conmsiderations are applicable here. The Association
has nolinted out that there are ten individual teachers who would
become eligible for voluntary early retirement during the next
five years under its proposal, and only one who would be eligible
during that period under the Board's proposal, The Association
did not present any testimony from those individuals conceruning any
plans they may have made during the year that the eligibility
age of 55 has been in effect, but the arbitrater can hardly ignore
this consideration., The Board's proposal would be more attrac-
tive if it provided for grandfathering those current employees
who would be deprived of a prospective option they now have,

Conclusions

The Board has argued that conditions in the general economy,
including high unerployment in Wisconsin and in the Washington
Conunty area, as well as a reduced level of wage settlements in the
nrivate sSector natiounwide and in the region in which these nego-
tiations have taken place, combine to indicate that the Associa-
tion's rroposed settlement of 9.96 per ceunt 1is an unreasonable
amount for the taxpayers in the Hartford Union High School District
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to bear.,

The Ascociation has argued that the fulure of the commun-
ity, ac well as the State of Wiscousin and the nation, are
dependent upon a better educated populace and that a well paid
teaching staff is a prime requirement for achieviung these goals
and that teachers cannot be experted to stay in these jobs if
they view their compensation as being inadeduate,

! Although both arguments have their individual merits, the
narties in this proceeding have placed their first emphasis on
the criteria of comparable szttlements and comparable levels
of teachers' wages in districts in the vicinity of this one.

On the issue of comparability, and using the districts that were
found to be appropriate by Mediator/Arbitrator Zeidler in last
year's proceediag and which were acceptable and advocated by the
Board for use in this proceeding (and excludiung two districts
that ere in the second year of two year agreements), I have
found that the Association's final offer is preferable on
comnarability grounds to the offer of the Board. Although it

is my opinion that on comparability grounds the issue of volun-
tary early retirement is a toss-up, I believe for other reasons,
as have been set forth above, that the Association's voluntary
early retirement offer is preferable to the offer of the Board.

AWARD

The final offer of the Asscciation is accepted as the award
in this proceeding and will be made a part of the labor agreement
between the parties for the school year 1382-83%,

Dated: Aoril 21, 1983
at Madison, Yisconsin

David B. Jbhnson
Mediator/fr¥itrator
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The following, or the attachment hereto, constitutes our final
offer for the purposes of mediation-arbitration pursuant to Section
111.70(4) (em) 6. of the Municipal Employment Relations Act. A cooy
of such final offer has been submitted to the other pvarty involved

in this proceeding, and the undersigned has received a copy of the

final offer of the other party. Each page of the attachment hereto

has been 1initialed by me.

I [ o (D%

7 7{Date) (Representative)

On Behalf of: /éékg%éidﬁcg;ﬁucaQZ;Z CZQ&G%R%Z%;;
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FINAIL, OFFER CF THE ASSOCIATION

In the dispute between the Hartford Edcuation
Association and the Hartford Union High School

Board of Education

Presented by:

John Weigelt, UniServ Director
Cedar Lake United Educators Council
November 15, 1982

Jane Buffett, Investigator



ARTICLE XIX - VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENT

19.01. Eligibility and Notice. For purposes of this
Article the terms "retire", "retiring”, and "retirement”
shall be construed to limit eligibility and benefits to
employees who have taught at least ten (10) years in the
District and who are eligible to apply for and receive a
retirement annuity from the State Teacher's Retirement System
(STRS). Early retirement benefits shall be available to
teachers who resign from their regular teaching position.
Peachers-whe-plan-te-take-early-retirement-shali-netify-the
Beard-of-their-intentien-te-do-se-at-least-ninety-{906}-days
prier-to-their-expeected-date-ef-retirement. Teachers may
retire at the conclusion of either semester. Teachers
retiring at the conclusion of the Fall Semester shall notify
the Board on or before November 15. Teachers retiring at
the end of the school vear shall notify the Board on or before

April 15.

19.02. Contribution to STRS. Teachers shall be eligible
to receive early retirement benefits from STRS as authorized
by Section 42.245(2) (bm), Wis. Stats. The District shall
make payments to the STRS pursuant to the requirements of
Section 42.245(2) (bm), Wis. Stats. and the administrative
rules of the STRS. The amount of the District payment shall
be that calculated and required by STRS. The Board shall
provide each retiring employee with a Letter of Agreement
which specifies the amounts to be paid to STRS in behalf
of the retiring employee and which shall bind the Board to
make the payments as specified. A copy of said Letter shall
be forwarded to the Association.

19.02. Insurance Coverage. Teachers who retire shall
be eligible to remain in the group insurance coverages maintained
by the District. For all retiring teachers, the Board shall
make the same hospital/surgical /medical insurance contributions
on behalf of the retirees, for a period of three (3) years
following a retiree's retirement, that is made on behalf
of all other unit employees; except that, where a retiring
teacher becomes eligible for medicare, the Board shall pay
the cost of the medicare policy plus the cost of additional
insurance coverage which, when added to medicare, is equivalent
to the coverage provided all unit employees. The Board's
health insurance contributions shall terminate automatically
if the employee obtains insurance coverage from another employer.
Retiring employees who wish to maintain other insurance coverages
shall, subject to the eligiblity requirements and rules of
the insurance carrier, make the necessary payments to the
Board for the desiredcoverages.




HRITIFORD EA FINAL OFIER SALARY SCHBEDULE:

STEP B.A. BA+8 BA+16 BA+24 BA+30 M.A. MA+8 MA+l6 MA+24

———— -yt oy it iy S e S e e SR e A e e mT mhm e e e SE. G A L G M S S S e s S el e

12 21,932 22,280 22,628 22,976 23,324 23,672 24,020 24,368
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All -other provisions of the 1981-82 collective bargaining
agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically
modified by the agreement of the parties.
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The following, or the attachment hereto, constitutes our final
offer for the purvoses of mediation-arbitration pursuant to Section
111.70(4) (cm)6. of the Municipal Employment Relations Act. A copy
of such final offer has been submitted to the other party involved
an this proceeding, and the undersigned has received a cony of the

final offer of the other party. Each page of the attachment hereto
has been initialed by me.

; f— N -7 e
VANVITYY VY, .2 5P /ﬁ (i A2 TP o)
(Date]” {Repye&sentative)

On Behalf of: ,4?%(2??@&9’)/?44%23é/ /fo?l’~5¥/¢2&Z£f/é5a274212
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HARTFORD UNION HIGH SCHOOL

BOARD OF EDUCATION !:INAL OFFER
NOYEMBER 15, 1982

19. 01 Eligibility and Notice. For purposes of this Article, the
term "retire”, "retiring”, and "retirement” shall be
construed to limit eligibility and benefits to employees who
have taught full-time at least ten (10) years in the District p
and are sixty (60) years of age when they make the request
for early retirment. Early retirement benefits shall be avallable
to teachers who resign from their regular teaching positions.
Teachers who plan to take early retirment as of Semester | |
of the current school year shall give the Board notice by
November 15; teachers who plan to take early retirment as of
Semester | of the next school year shall give the Board notice
by April 15 of the current year.

19.02. Insurance Co:wer'ag&I Teachers who retire shall be eligible to
remain in the group insurance coverages maintained by the
District. For all retiring teachers, the Board shall make the
same hospital/surgical /medical insurance contributions on behalf
of the retirees, for a period of three (3) years following a retiree's
retirment, that is made on behalf of all other unit employees; except
that, where a retiring teacher becomes eligible for medicare, the
Board shail pay the cost of the medicare policy plus the cost of
additional insurance coverage which, when added to medicare, is
equivalent to the coverage provided all unit employees. The Board's
health insurance contributions shall terminate automatically if the
employee obtains insurance coverage from another employer. Retiring
employees who wish to maintain other insurance coverages shall,
subject to the eligibility requirements and rules of the insurance
carrier, make the necessary payments to the Board for the desired
coverages.

3 Salary amd-Ge~Gurricoitrfeyment. The Board proposes a 7.0% increase in
ﬂb salary asad=cosowrrienlarpayithts,
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